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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q10. On a scale of 0 to 10, has migration had a positive or negative impact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive”)

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) ()] ) (K) (L) (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
0 - very negative 135 51 33 5 11 101 23 12 135 - - 84 51
6% 7% 6% 2% 5% 11% 3% 3% 23% - - 6% 9%
GJK * AGH AJK L
1 44 29 6 - 4 32 7 4 44 - - 38 6
2% 4% 1% - 2% 4% 1% 1% 8% - - 3% 1%
K C * G AJK
2 95 67 10 - 4 80 10 6 95 - - 68 26
4% 9% 2% - 2% 9% 1% 2% 17% - - 4% 5%
CGJK ACDE * AGH AJK
3 140 80 18 5 21 97 14 25 140 - - 102 38
7% 10% 3% 3% 10% 11% 2% 7% 24% - - 7% 7%
CGJK ACD * CcDh AG G AJK
4 161 68 32 21 10 92 29 29 161 - - 101 60
8% 9% 6% 11% 5% 10% 3% 8% 28% - - 7% 11%
GJK * G G AJK L
5 366 154 75 16 42 192 113 52 - 366 - 256 106
17% 19% 13% 9% 20% 22% 14% 15% - 100% - 17% 19%
DIK cDh * D AG AIK
6 204 89 59 8 19 69 99 34 - - 204 148 52
10% 11% 10% 4% 9% 8% 12% 10% - - 20% 10% 9%
1 D * F AlJ
7 309 92 102 44 39 86 182 39 - - 309 243 61
15% 12% 18% 24% 19% 10% 22% 11% - - 30% 16% 11%
FlJ B AB* AFH AlJ
8 269 75 111 39 24 58 158 50 - - 269 206 59
13% 10% 20% 21% 12% 7% 19% 14% - - 26% 14% 11%
FlJ AB AB* AF F AlJ
9 98 26 38 19 9 14 66 18 - - 98 69 29
5% 3% 7% 11% 4% 2% 8% 5% - - 10% 5% 5%
FlJ B AB* AF F AlJ
10 - very positive 140 27 57 19 18 22 96 22 - - 140 101 30
7% 3% 10% 10% 9% 2% 11% 6% - - 14% 7% 5%
BFlJ B B* B AF AlJ
Don’t know 151 30 26 8 6 40 42 57 - - - 104 33
7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 16% - - - 7% 6%
BIJKN * AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Negative 576 297 98 31 51 403 83 75 576 - - 394 181
27% 38% 17% 17% 24% 46% 10% 22% 100% - - 26% 33%
CDGIJK ACDE * AGH G AJK L
NET: Indecisive 366 154 75 16 42 192 113 52 - 366 - 256 106
17% 19% 13% 9% 20% 22% 14% 15% - 100% - 17% 19%
DIK cDh * D AG AIK
NET: Positive 1020 310 366 129 110 249 601 164 - - 1020 767 231
48% 39% 65% 71% 53% 28% 72% 47% - - 100% 50% 42%
BFlJ ABE ABE* B AFH F AlJ M
Mean 5.58 491 6.38 6.87 5.79 4.31 6.82 5.95 2.26 5.00 7.67 5.67 5.25
BFlJ AB ABE* B* AFH F* | AlJ M
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Home

18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

Q11. Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced ¢

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 65 21 18 3 12 25 29 10 13 17 30 45 17
3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
*
Increased a little 124 30 52 11 16 27 68 29 16 5 97 93 25
6% 4% 9% 6% 8% 3% 8% 8% 3% 1% 9% 6% 5%
FJ B * F F AlJ
Remain the same as it is 684 154 281 101 65 129 432 115 38 90 531 518 150
32% 20% 50% 55% 31% 15% 51% 33% 7% 25% 52% 34% 27%
BFlJ ABE ABE* B AFH F | AlJ
Reduced a little 549 254 108 39 49 275 188 77 109 164 247 382 167
26% 32% 19% 21% 24% 31% 22% 22% 19% 45% 24% 25% 30%
Cl ACD * AG AIK
Reduced a lot 556 322 74 23 55 416 65 65 389 80 61 394 162
26% 41% 13% 12% 26% 47% 8% 19% 68% 22% 6% 26% 29%
CDGK ACDE * Ccbh AGH G AJK K
Don’t know 135 9 33 8 11 12 58 53 9 9 54 90 31
6% 1% 6% 4% 5% 1% 7% 15% 2% 3% 5% 6% 6%
BFI B B* B F AFG |
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 188 52 71 13 29 52 97 39 30 22 127 138 42
9% 7% 12% 7% 14% 6% 12% 11% 5% 6% 12% 9% 8%
B * B F AlJ
NET: Reduced 1106 575 181 61 104 691 253 141 499 244 308 776 328
52% 73% 32% 33% 50% 78% 30% 40% 87% 67% 30% 51% 60%
CDGHK ACDE * CcDh AGH G AJK AK AL
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

Q23B. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in tiTable: 19

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/]/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Unweighted Base
Base: All respondents

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Remain about the same

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Don’t know

Total

NET: Increased

NET: Decreased

07/04/2020
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fruit and bricklayer S, already
vegetable S, bartende live in the
pickers roofers) rs) Bankers Students UK

(F) (G) (H) ()] () (K)

% % % % % %
2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100
2113 2113 2113 2113 2113 2113
183 110 111 64 124 109

9% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5%

DGHIJK [ | | |
300 274 215 128 223 194
14% 13% 10% 6% 11% 9%
HIJK HIK | | |
1011 896 994 923 1000 1003
48% 42% 47% 44% 47% 47%

ABEGI AB ABEG ABE ABEGI ABEGI
252 391 395 454 372 274
12% 19% 19% 21% 18% 13%
AB ABCDEFK ABCDEFK ABCDEFJK ABCDEFK ABCE
199 273 237 310 234 343
9% 13% 11% 15% 11% 16%

ABCDE ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFHJ ABCDE ABCDEFGH

J
170 168 162 234 161 190
8% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9%
AB AB A ABCEFGHJ A ABE)J
K
2113 2113 2113 2113 2113 2113

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
482 383 325 192 346 302
23% 18% 15% 9% 16% 14%

GHIJK HIK | | |
451 665 632 764 606 617
21% 31% 30% 36% 29% 29%

ABCE ABCDEF ABCDEF ABCDEFGH ABCDEF ABCDEF

JK
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_1. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 507 183 174 61 41 166 251 89 98 62 323 379 123
24% 23% 31% 33% 20% 19% 30% 26% 17% 17% 32% 25% 22%
FlJ ABE ABE* AF AlJ
Increased a little 624 271 126 61 49 260 242 114 153 123 313 463 158
30% 34% 22% 34% 24% 29% 29% 33% 27% 34% 31% 30% 29%
C CE c*
Remain about the same 664 245 183 42 79 285 265 92 178 149 297 478 176
31% 31% 32% 23% 38% 32% 32% 26% 31% 41% 29% 31% 32%
* D AIK
Decreased a little 113 46 38 3 7 72 33 7 59 15 36 78 34
5% 6% 7% 2% 3% 8% 4% 2% 10% 4% 4% 5% 6%
* AGH AJK
Decreased a lot 86 27 18 9 13 67 13 2 61 12 11 51 35
4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 1% 1% 11% 3% 1% 3% 6%
GK * AGH AJK L
Don’t know 119 19 27 6 19 33 36 45 27 7 40 73 25
6% 2% 5% 3% 9% 4% 4% 13% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5%
BJ * B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 1132 453 301 123 90 426 493 203 251 184 636 842 281
54% 57% 53% 67% 43% 48% 59% 58% 44% 50% 62% 55% 51%
El E ACE* F AlJ
NET: Decreased 199 72 56 12 20 139 45 9 119 27 47 129 69
9% 9% 10% 7% 10% 16% 5% 2% 21% 7% 5% 8% 13%
GHK * AGH AJK
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_2. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 517 185 157 64 45 162 248 106 113 68 312 380 132
24% 23% 28% 35% 21% 18% 30% 30% 20% 19% 31% 25% 24%
F ABE* AF F AlJ
Increased a little 593 256 155 53 48 242 253 84 133 117 319 427 163
28% 32% 27% 29% 23% 27% 30% 24% 23% 32% 31% 28% 30%
* | |
Remain about the same 640 238 167 49 77 288 251 82 180 131 292 476 154
30% 30% 30% 27% 37% 33% 30% 24% 31% 36% 29% 31% 28%
*
Decreased a little 136 68 33 2 9 91 26 18 63 28 35 101 35
6% 9% 6% 1% 4% 10% 3% 5% 11% 8% 3% 7% 6%
GK D * AG AK K
Decreased a lot 86 26 20 4 9 71 10 2 58 15 12 50 37
4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 8% 1% 1% 10% 4% 1% 3% 7%
GK * AGH AJK K L
Don’t know 141 18 33 10 21 29 52 57 30 7 50 89 31
7% 2% 6% 6% 10% 3% 6% 16% 5% 2% 5% 6% 6%
BFJN B * B F AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 1110 441 313 117 93 404 501 190 245 185 632 807 295
53% 56% 55% 64% 45% 46% 60% 55% 43% 51% 62% 53% 54%
FI E AE* AF AlJ
NET: Decreased 222 93 53 6 18 162 36 20 120 42 47 150 72
11% 12% 9% 3% 9% 18% 4% 6% 21% 12% 5% 10% 13%
DGK D * AGH AJK K
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_3. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 202 63 65 30 24 54 103 44 52 12 129 147 50
10% 8% 12% 16% 12% 6% 12% 13% 9% 3% 13% 10% 9%
FJ AB* F F J J
Increased a little 374 145 115 33 35 112 190 71 61 67 232 294 80
18% 18% 20% 18% 17% 13% 23% 20% 11% 18% 23% 19% 15%
Fl * AF F | Al
Remain about the same 1017 392 260 89 89 424 420 147 219 222 518 748 258
48% 50% 46% 49% 43% 48% 50% 42% 38% 61% 51% 49% 47%
| * AIK |
Decreased a little 214 108 48 4 27 133 49 26 115 33 63 154 61
10% 14% 8% 2% 13% 15% 6% 7% 20% 9% 6% 10% 11%
DGK CcDh D * D AGH AJK
Decreased a lot 117 47 28 9 9 101 11 4 88 10 16 66 51
6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 11% 1% 1% 15% 3% 2% 4% 9%
GK * AGH AJK AL
Don’t know 189 34 50 18 24 60 67 56 41 22 62 113 51
9% 4% 9% 10% 11% 7% 8% 16% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9%
BKN B B* B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 576 209 181 63 60 166 293 115 113 79 361 441 130
27% 26% 32% 35% 29% 19% 35% 33% 20% 22% 35% 29% 24%
Fl * AF F AlJ
NET: Decreased 331 155 76 13 36 234 59 30 203 43 79 220 111
16% 20% 13% 7% 17% 26% 7% 9% 35% 12% 8% 14% 20%
DGK cDh * D AGH AJK L
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_4. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 134 43 50 26 8 36 82 15 22 8 103 111 22
6% 5% 9% 14% 4% 4% 10% 4% 4% 2% 10% 7% 4%
J ABE* AF AlJ
Increased a little 348 132 105 26 34 125 148 70 61 52 219 239 104
16% 17% 19% 14% 17% 14% 18% 20% 11% 14% 21% 16% 19%
| * AlJ
Remain about the same 1031 416 266 94 94 398 432 180 249 209 507 758 263
49% 53% 47% 52% 45% 45% 51% 52% 43% 57% 50% 50% 48%
* |
Decreased a little 258 114 52 13 28 157 73 21 118 57 75 192 63
12% 14% 9% 7% 13% 18% 9% 6% 21% 15% 7% 13% 11%
GK * AGH AK K
Decreased a lot 137 47 38 9 17 108 24 5 90 18 27 88 49
6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 12% 3% 1% 16% 5% 3% 6% 9%
GHK * AGH AJK
Don’t know 206 39 55 14 27 59 82 58 36 23 89 135 50
10% 5% 10% 8% 13% 7% 10% 17% 6% 6% 9% 9% 9%
B B * B AF
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 481 175 156 52 42 161 229 86 83 60 322 350 126
23% 22% 28% 29% 20% 18% 27% 25% 14% 16% 32% 23% 23%
| * F AlJ
NET: Decreased 395 161 89 22 45 265 97 25 208 75 102 279 112
19% 20% 16% 12% 22% 30% 12% 7% 36% 20% 10% 18% 20%
GHK * AGH AJK K
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_5. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 274 77 96 44 16 78 161 33 35 31 200 212 57
13% 10% 17% 24% 8% 9% 19% 10% 6% 8% 20% 14% 10%
FI BE ABE* AFH AlJ
Increased a little 477 198 115 49 41 167 210 89 100 84 267 352 124
23% 25% 20% 27% 19% 19% 25% 26% 17% 23% 26% 23% 23%
* F |
Remain about the same 837 331 225 60 87 342 324 151 197 201 385 618 210
40% 42% 40% 33% 42% 39% 39% 43% 34% 55% 38% 41% 38%
* AIK
Decreased a little 211 94 47 16 22 136 52 20 100 27 78 150 58
10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 15% 6% 6% 17% 7% 8% 10% 10%
G * AGH AJK
Decreased a lot 156 61 47 5 17 114 32 6 106 15 32 92 65
7% 8% 8% 3% 8% 13% 4% 2% 18% 4% 3% 6% 12%
GHK * AGH AJK AL
Don’t know 159 29 36 9 26 47 60 49 38 9 58 99 39
8% 4% 6% 5% 12% 5% 7% 14% 7% 2% 6% 6% 7%
BJ * B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 750 275 211 94 57 245 371 123 135 114 468 564 181
36% 35% 37% 51% 27% 28% 44% 35% 24% 31% 46% 37% 33%
Fl ABCE* AF AlJ
NET: Decreased 367 155 94 21 39 250 84 26 206 42 110 241 122
17% 20% 17% 11% 19% 28% 10% 7% 36% 11% 11% 16% 22%
GHK * AGH AJK L
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_6. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 183 55 78 22 11 43 105 31 16 18 146 119 58
9% 7% 14% 12% 5% 5% 12% 9% 3% 5% 14% 8% 10%
FI ABE * AF AlJ
Increased a little 300 89 93 38 30 90 161 46 46 47 189 237 62
14% 11% 16% 21% 15% 10% 19% 13% 8% 13% 19% 16% 11%
Fl B* AF Al
Remain about the same 1011 413 257 92 95 400 422 166 236 195 518 763 243
48% 52% 45% 50% 45% 45% 50% 48% 41% 53% 51% 50% 44%
* | |
Decreased a little 252 117 54 8 25 150 62 30 111 57 73 181 67
12% 15% 10% 4% 12% 17% 7% 9% 19% 16% 7% 12% 12%
DGK D * AGH AK K
Decreased a lot 199 91 43 12 20 156 29 14 135 35 25 122 77
9% 12% 8% 7% 10% 18% 3% 4% 23% 9% 2% 8% 14%
GK * AGH AJK K AL
Don’t know 170 25 42 11 27 46 61 61 32 16 69 100 45
8% 3% 7% 6% 13% 5% 7% 18% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8%
BN B * B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 482 144 170 60 41 132 266 77 62 64 335 356 120
23% 18% 30% 33% 20% 15% 32% 22% 11% 18% 33% 23% 22%
Fl AB ABE* AF AlJ
NET: Decreased 451 208 98 20 45 306 92 44 246 92 99 303 144
21% 26% 17% 11% 22% 35% 11% 13% 43% 25% 10% 20% 26%
DGHK ACD * D AGH AJK K L
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_7. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 110 18 57 18 5 24 69 17 8 3 97 86 18
5% 2% 10% 10% 2% 3% 8% 5% 1% 1% 10% 6% 3%
BFlJ ABE BE* AF AlJ
Increased a little 274 96 87 29 28 73 150 48 43 39 187 204 70
13% 12% 15% 16% 13% 8% 18% 14% 8% 11% 18% 13% 13%
Fl * AF AlJ
Remain about the same 896 295 252 99 95 306 414 155 153 171 498 676 217
42% 37% 44% 54% 45% 35% 49% 44% 27% 47% 49% 44% 39%
Fl AB* AF | Al
Decreased a little 391 218 79 17 29 218 109 62 152 95 131 273 115
19% 28% 14% 9% 14% 25% 13% 18% 26% 26% 13% 18% 21%
DGK ACDE * AG AK AK
Decreased a lot 273 136 51 9 28 219 36 12 188 43 38 181 89
13% 17% 9% 5% 13% 25% 4% 3% 33% 12% 4% 12% 16%
DGHK ACD * D AGH AJK K
Don’t know 168 27 40 12 23 44 62 55 31 15 69 102 42
8% 3% 7% 7% 11% 5% 7% 16% 5% 4% 7% 7% 8%
BF B * B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 383 115 144 46 33 97 219 65 51 43 284 290 88
18% 15% 25% 25% 16% 11% 26% 19% 9% 12% 28% 19% 16%
FlJ AB B* AF F AlJ
NET: Decreased 665 354 130 26 57 437 145 74 340 138 169 454 204
31% 45% 23% 14% 28% 49% 17% 21% 59% 38% 17% 30% 37%
CDGHK ACDE * D AGH AJK K L
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
Q23B_8. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 111 29 43 22 8 17 77 15 10 6 94 81 30
5% 4% 8% 12% 4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 2% 9% 5% 5%
FlJ B ABE* AF AlJ
Increased a little 215 67 75 23 23 52 121 38 31 21 157 156 54
10% 8% 13% 13% 11% 6% 14% 11% 5% 6% 15% 10% 10%
Fl * AF AlJ
Remain about the same 994 352 272 97 101 350 443 176 200 187 536 742 247
47% 45% 48% 53% 48% 40% 53% 51% 35% 51% 53% 49% 45%
Fl * AF F | Al
Decreased a little 395 202 91 25 28 235 102 53 151 93 139 280 112
19% 26% 16% 14% 14% 27% 12% 15% 26% 25% 14% 18% 20%
GK ACDE * AGH AK AK
Decreased a lot 237 118 47 6 21 188 35 14 158 39 33 169 64
11% 15% 8% 3% 10% 21% 4% 4% 27% 11% 3% 11% 12%
DGHK CcDh * AGH AJK K
Don’t know 162 21 39 10 28 42 61 53 26 20 61 95 44
8% 3% 7% 6% 13% 5% 7% 15% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8%
BF B * ABC AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 325 96 118 45 30 69 198 53 41 27 251 236 84
15% 12% 21% 24% 15% 8% 24% 15% 7% 7% 25% 16% 15%
FlJ AB AB* AF F AlJ
NET: Decreased 632 321 137 32 49 423 137 67 309 132 172 448 177
30% 41% 24% 17% 24% 48% 16% 19% 54% 36% 17% 29% 32%
DGHK ACDE * AGH AJK K
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

Q23B_9. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, redu

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 64 17 25 8 4 15 32 17 4 1 51 56 8
3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% - 5% 4% 2%
] * AlJ
Increased a little 128 42 30 25 9 38 50 38 32 13 70 77 51
6% 5% 5% 13% 4% 4% 6% 11% 6% 4% 7% 5% 9%
ABCE* F L
Remain about the same 923 370 246 79 84 318 414 168 194 184 492 707 210
44% 47% 43% 43% 41% 36% 49% 48% 34% 50% 48% 46% 38%
Fl * AF F | | M
Decreased a little 454 181 131 32 50 217 181 47 122 92 228 320 125
21% 23% 23% 17% 24% 24% 22% 14% 21% 25% 22% 21% 23%
* H
Decreased a lot 310 128 78 21 30 215 74 21 173 47 84 210 98
15% 16% 14% 11% 14% 24% 9% 6% 30% 13% 8% 14% 18%
GHK * AGH AJK
Don’t know 234 52 56 19 31 81 89 57 51 30 96 154 59
11% 7% 10% 10% 15% 9% 11% 16% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11%
B * B F
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 192 59 55 33 13 53 82 55 36 14 121 132 59
9% 7% 10% 18% 6% 6% 10% 16% 6% 4% 12% 9% 11%
JN ABCE* F AF ]
NET: Decreased 764 309 210 52 79 431 255 69 295 139 312 529 223
36% 39% 37% 29% 38% 49% 30% 20% 51% 38% 31% 35% 40%
GHK * AGH H AJK
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

Q23B_10. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, red

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 124 24 52 18 16 21 80 23 16 10 97 87 31
6% 3% 9% 10% 8% 2% 9% 6% 3% 3% 10% 6% 6%
BF B B* B AF F AlJ
Increased a little 223 65 70 33 17 58 100 64 30 29 144 171 52
11% 8% 12% 18% 8% 7% 12% 18% 5% 8% 14% 11% 9%
Fl ABE* F AF AlJ
Remain about the same 1000 390 281 89 105 360 469 147 214 169 561 738 252
47% 49% 50% 49% 50% 41% 56% 42% 37% 46% 55% 49% 46%
Fl * AFH AlJ
Decreased a little 372 177 80 17 26 212 100 50 128 103 128 264 104
18% 22% 14% 9% 12% 24% 12% 14% 22% 28% 13% 17% 19%
DGK ACDE * AGH K AK
Decreased a lot 234 112 47 9 20 192 29 13 160 36 30 161 74
11% 14% 8% 5% 10% 22% 3% 4% 28% 10% 3% 11% 13%
GHK CD * AGH AJK K
Don’t know 161 23 36 17 25 41 62 52 29 19 60 101 38
8% 3% 6% 9% 12% 5% 7% 15% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7%
BF B B* B AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 346 88 122 51 33 79 180 87 46 40 242 258 83
16% 11% 21% 28% 16% 9% 21% 25% 8% 11% 24% 17% 15%
BFI B ABE* AF AF AlJ
NET: Decreased 606 289 127 26 46 404 129 63 288 139 158 425 178
29% 37% 22% 14% 22% 46% 15% 18% 50% 38% 15% 28% 32%
DGHK ACDE * AGH AJK AK
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

Q23B_11. After Britain leaves the European Union, would you prefer the number of EU citizens from each of the below groups coming to live in the UK to be increased, red

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1) (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increased a lot 109 14 49 20 15 14 73 20 10 4 88 77 26
5% 2% 9% 11% 7% 2% 9% 6% 2% 1% 9% 5% 5%
BFlJ AB AB* B AF F AlJ
Increased a little 194 60 63 27 19 54 88 47 20 25 131 128 62
9% 8% 11% 15% 9% 6% 10% 14% 3% 7% 13% 8% 11%
| B* F F AlJ
Remain about the same 1003 357 294 99 102 325 484 167 174 198 578 755 242
47% 45% 52% 54% 49% 37% 58% 48% 30% 54% 57% 50% 44%
Fl * AF F | Al
Decreased a little 274 123 68 5 17 159 78 34 103 61 97 200 69
13% 16% 12% 2% 8% 18% 9% 10% 18% 17% 10% 13% 13%
DGK DE D * AGH AK K
Decreased a lot 343 204 45 12 36 286 42 15 226 64 48 238 106
16% 26% 8% 7% 17% 32% 5% 4% 39% 18% 5% 16% 19%
CDGHK ACD * CcDh AGH AJK K
Don’t know 190 32 47 20 20 45 75 66 42 14 79 123 47
9% 4% 8% 11% 9% 5% 9% 19% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8%
BFJ B B* B F AFG
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increased 302 74 112 47 33 69 161 67 30 29 219 206 88
14% 9% 20% 26% 16% 8% 19% 19% 5% 8% 21% 14% 16%
BFlJ AB AB* B AF F AlJ
NET: Decreased 617 327 113 17 53 445 119 48 330 125 145 438 175
29% 41% 20% 9% 25% 50% 14% 14% 57% 34% 14% 29% 32%
CDGHK ACDE D * D AGH AJK K
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
PBIM2. Now that the UK has left the European Union,Table: 58

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A/B Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

from
countries
from EU outside
countries of the EU

(A) (B)
% %
Unweighted Base 2100 2100
Base: All respondents 2113 2113
Increase a lot 44 156
2% 7%
A
Increase a little 127 337
6% 16%
A
Stay the same 569 820
27% 39%
A
Decrease a little 751 353
36% 17%
B
Decrease a lot 336 136
16% 6%
B
Don’t know 285 311
14% 15%
A
Total 2113 2113
100% 100%
NET: Increase 171 493
8% 23%
A
NET: Decrease 1087 488
51% 23%
B
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020

PBIM2_1. Now that the UK has left the European Union, do you think the number of migrants entering the UK from the following countries will increase, decrease or remai

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increase a lot 44 10 11 11 5 14 28 1 17 4 23 24 20
2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%
AB*
Increase a little 127 55 31 11 8 60 41 22 26 17 78 86 40
6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7%
*
Stay the same 569 227 149 42 53 252 225 88 135 131 279 417 146
27% 29% 26% 23% 25% 29% 27% 25% 23% 36% 27% 27% 27%
* AIK
Decrease a little 751 344 183 71 67 329 291 125 218 116 387 575 173
36% 44% 32% 39% 32% 37% 35% 36% 38% 32% 38% 38% 31%
ACE *
Decrease a lot 336 96 108 39 46 127 156 48 116 49 168 237 91
16% 12% 19% 21% 22% 14% 19% 14% 20% 13% 16% 16% 17%
B B* B
Don’t know 285 58 84 9 29 101 98 66 64 50 84 182 80
14% 7% 15% 5% 14% 11% 12% 19% 11% 14% 8% 12% 15%
BDKN BD * BD F K
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increase 171 64 43 21 13 74 70 23 44 21 102 110 61
8% 8% 8% 12% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 7% 11%
*
NET: Decrease 1087 441 291 110 113 456 447 172 334 165 555 813 264
51% 56% 51% 60% 54% 52% 53% 49% 58% 45% 54% 53% 48%
* J J
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18-080123-01 Unbound Longitudinal W10
FW: 12 March - 3 April 2020
PBIM2_2. Now that the UK has left the European Union, do you think the number of migrants entering the UK from the following countries will increase, decrease or remai

ColumnProportions (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
ColumnMeans (5%): A,A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/I/I/K,A/L/M,A/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Weighted Household income
total Party support EU Ref 2016 Migration impact on Britain feeling
Did not Comforta
vote/too Indecisiv ble/copin Finding it
Cons Lab LD Other Leave Remain young Negative e Positive g difficult
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) 0] ) (K) (1 (M)
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Unweighted Base 2100 906 486 198 211 928 949 192 529 359 1109 1666 417
Base: All respondents 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
Increase a lot 156 44 49 31 17 53 83 16 52 14 89 109 46
7% 6% 9% 17% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 4% 9% 7% 8%
ABC* F J J
Increase a little 337 161 78 38 23 147 146 40 77 38 211 240 94
16% 20% 14% 21% 11% 17% 17% 12% 13% 10% 21% 16% 17%
ACE * AlJ
Stay the same 820 332 234 69 74 354 330 130 186 172 431 613 198
39% 42% 41% 38% 36% 40% 39% 37% 32% 47% 42% 40% 36%
* | |
Decrease a little 353 135 94 30 35 144 137 71 126 50 167 273 79
17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 20% 22% 14% 16% 18% 14%
* J
Decrease a lot 136 62 24 2 26 81 31 19 63 38 33 82 50
6% 8% 4% 1% 12% 9% 4% 5% 11% 10% 3% 5% 9%
DGK D * ACD G AK K L
Don’t know 311 57 87 13 34 105 112 73 71 54 89 206 82
15% 7% 15% 7% 16% 12% 13% 21% 12% 15% 9% 14% 15%
BDKN BD * BD F K
Total 2113 790 566 183 208 884 840 348 576 366 1020 1522 551
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
NET: Increase 493 205 128 69 39 200 229 57 129 51 300 349 141
23% 26% 23% 38% 19% 23% 27% 16% 22% 14% 29% 23% 26%
J ABCE* H J AlJ
NET: Decrease 488 197 118 32 61 225 168 90 189 89 200 355 129
23% 25% 21% 18% 29% 25% 20% 26% 33% 24% 20% 23% 23%
* AK
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